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THE ABSTRACT 

 The topic of this final qualification work is the Analysis of the quality of 
electricity of consumers at Substation Mayrykhsky, PJSC IDGC of Siberia - 
Khakasenergo. 
 The purpose of the final qualifying work is to study the voltage quality at the 
Mayrykhsky substation. 
 The object of the research is the SS "Mayrykhsky". 
 The subject of the research is the search for optimal solutions to problems 
associated with the deterioration of the quality of electricity. 
 The result of this final qualification work is technically sound proposals for 
developing solutions that can help improve power quality, as well as options for 
preventing new problems in the system. 
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1.2 10  — 1,24 3,76 11,2 38,2 

   6    — 1,64 4,16 11,6 38,6 
1.3 500    — 0,1 0,2 1,3 2,9 

   6  — 0,1 0,2 1,3 2,9 
     — 1,74 4,36 12,9 41,5 

2   
2.1 10  — — — — 3,6 

   6    — — — — 3,6 
2.2 500    — — 0,32 0,87 3,4 

   6  — — 0,32 0,87 3,4 
     — — 0,32 0,87 7,0 
       — 1,74 4,68 13,77 48,5 

  
    1    30     

 ;  1  ―   .
     7  . 
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 2   . 

   ,    
 «   «  »,   

       
  .  ,   , 

    . 
       

     ,      
    . , ,  , 

   5% ,   
    12,2%,     .  

         
 .       

     .     
      

  3%   (        
 ),          

    .  
 : 

1.   TESTO 875-1,   №01893977. 
 :  (-20 … 280) . 

2.   TESTO-925,   №33784061/005. 
3.         

  «  UF 2M0»,   
№2020. 
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 2.1 –    
 
     ,   90%   

     1%.    
    1%,      

,       
.          
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 2.2 –      
 
   ,    ,   

    ,     
 .   ,    

     :  15:17  15:23,  19:31 
 19:56,  1:26  1:35,  7:24  8:06. 
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 2.3 –      
 
        

  .   2.1   
  .   2.1 ,   

     0,4  0,84,    
   0,8      , 

 ,  -      . 
 

 2.1 –     
 

    
 

З а  
а 

 

В  Х  У в в  Н  Н в в  

 cos φ 0,95...1 0,8...0,95 0,65...0,8 0,5...0,65 0...0,5 
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 2.4 –     
 
       -  

       
.       
,    :   

   ,   ;  
      ; 
       ; 

     , , 
  .   2.2     

  .    
      

        . 
  ,      ,   

 ,      
        

 . 
   2.2 ,     35 ,   

 4%,   6%.    ,  
  ,       3,4%. 
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   2.2 –     , % 
 

    

U ,  U ,  

0,38 6–20 35 110‒330 0,38 6‒20 35 110‒330 

8 5 4 2 12 8 6 3 

 
       ,  , 

     ,   
    , .  

   ,    
 «   «  »,   

       
  .  ,   , 

    . 
       

     ,       
    . , ,  , 

   5% ,   
    12,2%,     .  

         
 .       

     .     
      

  3%  ,        
      .  

   «   «  » 
,    ,     

  .      
      

,      . 
   35/10  « »     

  -6300/35 1     
±4 2,5%. 
   ,     

     ,    
  ,      . 

         . 
     . 
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 3.    « »   
RastrWin3. 

 RastrWin3  ,   ,   
   .     

   0,4  1150 .     
,  : 

1. ; 
2. ; 
3.    ,  ; 

     ,   
   . 

        : 
1.    ; 
2.    ; 
3.       ,  

; 
4.   ,  ; 
5.   « »,      ; 
6.     ; 
7.     ; 
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    ,   4.3,  ,  

                              ,     .  
  2  ,  2 ,   “ ”,  
-10,5-350-100 4  -10,5-600-100 4. 

      “ ”,  ,  
 ,  ,  4 ,  2 ,    

 4.4,      . 
     ,    ,   

    . 
        ,   

 ,     ,  
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5.1     
     10  

       ,    
 :  

                                                                                                                   (5.1) 

: 
       –  ; 
     –   ; 
   –  ; 
 
                                                                                                 

: 
         –  ; 
        –  ; 
          –  ; 
    –  ; 
 

                                                                                                                             
: 

     –   ; 
  –  ; 
    2   -10,5-350-100 4  

-10,5-600-100 4,     .  
     : 

1.    ,            ; 
2.    ,           ; 
3.    ,            ; 

        Exel. 
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 5.1 –               

 
                    ,   

  ,  5   ,  
  :                                                                                                                                              (5.4)  

                         

   ,  5    1,8 ,  
    7 :                                       

    7     8 ,   
     . 
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 5.2 –               

 
  ,               :       

                                                                                   

    ,     5   
   7. 
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 5.3 –               

 
         : 
                                   

                                  

       ,  5  
   7 ,     7 ,    

.  
 
  5.1 –        
 

ν 
 
ν ν(350)  ν ν(600) 

 
ν ν(900) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
1 5,09 -5,18 10,18 -5,25 10,18 -5,34 
2 10,18 -10,97 10,18 -11,61 10,18 -12,48 
3 15,27 -18,21 15,27 -21,09 15,27 -26,03 
4 20,36 -28,52 20,36 -39,90 20,36 -76,58 
5 25,45 -45,98 25,45 -108,15 25,45 173,80 
6 30,54 -85,43 30,54 303,51 30,54 46,95 
7 35,63 -283,03 35,63 71,59 35,63 28,59 
8 40,72 288,09 40,72 42,60 40,72 21,06 
9 45,81 103,13 45,81 31,05 45,81 16,89 
10 50,9 65,03 50,9 24,76 50,9 14,20 
11 55,99 48,40 55,99 20,76 55,99 12,32 
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  5.1 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
12 61,08 38,99 61,08 17,97 61,08 10,91 
13 66,17 32,88 66,17 15,89 66,17 9,81 
14 71,26 28,58 71,26 14,28 71,26 8,92 
15 76,35 25,36 76,35 13,00 76,35 8,20 
16 81,44 22,86 81,44 11,94 81,44 7,59 
17 86,53 20,85 86,53 11,05 86,53 7,06 
18 91,62 19,19 91,62 10,29 91,62 6,61 
19 96,71 17,80 96,71 9,64 96,71 6,22 
20 101,8 16,61 101,8 9,07 101,8 5,87 
21 106,89 15,58 106,89 8,57 106,89 5,56 
22 111,98 14,68 111,98 8,12 111,98 5,28 
23 117,07 13,89 117,07 7,72 117,07 5,03 
24 122,16 13,18 122,16 7,36 122,16 4,81 
25 127,25 12,55 127,25 7,03 127,25 4,60 
26 132,34 11,98 132,34 6,73 132,34 4,41 
27 137,43 11,46 137,43 6,46 137,43 4,24 
28 142,52 10,99 142,52 6,21 142,52 4,08 
29 147,61 10,55 147,61 5,97 147,61 3,93 
30 152,7 10,15 152,7 5,76 152,7 3,79 
31 157,79 9,78 157,79 5,56 157,79 3,66 
32 162,88 9,44 162,88 5,38 162,88 3,54 
33 167,97 9,12 167,97 5,20 167,97 3,43 
34 173,06 8,83 173,06 5,04 173,06 3,33 
35 178,15 8,55 178,15 4,89 178,15 3,23 
36 183,24 8,29 183,24 4,74 183,24 3,13 
37 188,33 8,05 188,33 4,61 188,33 3,05 
38 193,42 7,82 193,42 4,48 193,42 2,96 
39 198,51 7,60 198,51 4,36 198,51 2,89 
40 203,6 7,40 203,6 4,25 203,6 2,81 

  
   5.1-5.3,   ,   

   ,  .   ,     
5  7 ,       5.1.   5.1 

              ,  5.2            ,  5.3            .  
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 5.2        
10  

      : 
1.    ,            ,  5 ; 
2.    ,            ,  5  7 ; 

     Exel,   : 

                                           (            )                                                               (5.4) 

: 
        –  ; 
     –   

 
    ,   Exel:                                                                                              

: 
     –  ; 
     –  ; 
      –   ; 
      –   ; 

 
 5.4 –               
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             . 
    :                                                                            

    ,     5   
 ,  7    .   

  ,       1 ,   
  5,        . 

 
   5.2 –     
 

ν X 5ν X 5ν ν(600) 
1 2 3 4 

1,00 166,67 6,67 5,26 
2,00 83,33 13,34 11,93 
3,00 55,56 20,01 26,83 
4,00 41,67 26,68 -56,60 
5,00 33,33 33,35 0,02 
6,00 27,78 40,02 8,74 
7,00 23,81 46,69 13,94 
8,00 20,83 53,36 18,09 
9,00 18,52 60,03 21,79 
10,00 16,67 66,70 25,25 
11,00 15,15 73,37 28,56 
12,00 13,89 80,04 31,78 
13,00 12,82 86,71 34,93 
14,00 11,90 93,38 38,04 
15,00 11,11 100,05 41,11 
16,00 10,42 106,72 44,15 
17,00 9,80 113,39 47,18 
18,00 9,26 120,06 50,18 
19,00 8,77 126,73 53,18 
20,00 8,33 133,40 56,16 
21,00 7,94 140,07 59,13 
22,00 7,58 146,74 62,09 
23,00 7,25 153,41 65,05 
24,00 6,94 160,08 68,00 
25,00 6,67 166,75 70,94 
26,00 6,41 173,42 73,88 
27,00 6,17 180,09 76,82 
28,00 5,95 186,76 79,75 
29,00 5,75 193,43 82,68 
30,00 5,56 200,10 85,61 
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  5.2 
1 2 3 4 

31,00 5,38 206,77 88,53 
32,00 5,21 213,44 91,45 
33,00 5,05 220,11 94,37 
34,00 4,90 226,78 97,29 
35,00 4,76 233,45 100,21 
36,00 4,63 240,12 103,12 
37,00 4,50 246,79 106,03 
38,00 4,39 253,46 108,95 
39,00 4,27 260,13 111,86 
40,00 4,17 266,80 114,77 

 

 
 5.4 –               

 
  5.3 –         
 

ν X 5ν X 5ν X 7ν X 7ν ν ν(600+350) 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1,00 166,67 6,67 285,71 5,83 -101,80 5,36 
2,00 83,33 13,34 142,86 11,66 -45,64 13,12 
3,00 55,56 20,01 95,24 17,49 -24,39 40,96 
4,00 41,67 26,68 71,43 23,32 -11,43 -26,00 
5,00 33,33 33,35 57,14 29,15 0,02 0,02 
6,00 27,78 40,02 47,62 34,98 390,60 28,36 
7,00 23,81 46,69 40,82 40,81 -0,01 -0,01 
8,00 20,83 53,36 35,71 46,64 8,18 6,81 
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  5.3 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

9,00 18,52 60,03 31,75 52,47 13,82 10,62 
10,00 16,67 66,70 28,57 58,30 18,65 13,65 
11,00 15,15 73,37 25,97 64,13 23,05 16,33 
12,00 13,89 80,04 23,81 69,96 27,19 18,82 
13,00 12,82 86,71 21,98 75,79 31,14 21,18 
14,00 11,90 93,38 20,41 81,62 34,95 23,46 
15,00 11,11 100,05 19,05 87,45 38,67 25,68 
16,00 10,42 106,72 17,86 93,28 42,30 27,85 
17,00 9,80 113,39 16,81 99,11 45,86 29,99 
18,00 9,26 120,06 15,87 104,94 49,38 32,10 
19,00 8,77 126,73 15,04 110,77 52,84 34,19 
20,00 8,33 133,40 14,29 116,60 56,28 36,26 
21,00 7,94 140,07 13,61 122,43 59,68 38,31 
22,00 7,58 146,74 12,99 128,26 63,05 40,35 
23,00 7,25 153,41 12,42 134,09 66,40 42,39 
24,00 6,94 160,08 11,90 139,92 69,73 44,41 
25,00 6,67 166,75 11,43 145,75 73,04 46,42 
26,00 6,41 173,42 10,99 151,58 76,33 48,43 
27,00 6,17 180,09 10,58 157,41 79,61 50,43 
28,00 5,95 186,76 10,20 163,24 82,88 52,43 
29,00 5,75 193,43 9,85 169,07 86,14 54,42 
30,00 5,56 200,10 9,52 174,90 89,39 56,41 
31,00 5,38 206,77 9,22 180,73 92,63 58,39 
32,00 5,21 213,44 8,93 186,56 95,86 60,37 
33,00 5,05 220,11 8,66 192,39 99,08 62,35 
34,00 4,90 226,78 8,40 198,22 102,30 64,32 
35,00 4,76 233,45 8,16 204,05 105,51 66,29 
36,00 4,63 240,12 7,94 209,88 108,72 68,26 
37,00 4,50 246,79 7,72 215,71 111,92 70,23 
38,00 4,39 253,46 7,52 221,54 115,11 72,20 
39,00 4,27 260,13 7,33 227,37 118,30 74,16 
40,00 4,17 266,80 7,14 233,20 121,49 76,12 

 
   ,     , 

    ,   ,  7  
    .  11  13  
   . 

     ,     
,   ,     

. 
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 6     . 

    ,   10/0,4 
   .      

  Liebherr 9200r,      
 .  

      ,      
,     , -    

 ,      , 
     . 

           , 
    :                                √                                                                                                                        

 : 
    –  ; 
   –   ; 
    –   ; 
        √              
   -3 1 16,            . 
     ,     : 
                                                                                                                      (6.2)                       
        

, . .       ,  
   (6.3).       
  (6.4).    

                                                                                                                   (6.3) 
                                                                                                                      (6.4) 

  :  
    –     ( );  
    –      , 

      ( ). 
                    
             
     6.4,        

 ,   -3 1 25,            . 
     : 
             
  -3 1 25   . 
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   6.2  ,    1  ,  
      2    

.      6.2  ,    
                         ,    
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